
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MINES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 4461

ANSWERED ON 20.08.2025


PMKKKY IN BIHAR


4461. SHRI AJAY KUMAR MANDAL:


Will the Minister of MINES be pleased to state:


(a) whether work is being undertaken under Pradhan Mantri Khanij Kshetra Kalyan Yojana (PMKKKY) particularly in Bihar;

(b) if so, the details and the updated status thereof particularly related to Bhagalpur district of Bihar; and

(c) the details of the funds allocated by the Government to Bihar along with the funds utilized during each of the last three years and the current year till date, district-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COAL AND MINES

(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)


(a) to (c) Under the District Mineral Foundation (DMF), various developmental works have been undertaken in mining-affected areas across various States including Bihar.

In Bihar, DMFs have been established in all 38 districts, and a total of ₹204.89 crore has been collected under the DMFs across the State. As per the information received from the State Government of Bihar, the details of fund collection, allocation, spent and works carried out under DMFs in Bihar, including Bhagalpur district is given at Annexure-I.
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Annexure-I


(Amount in Cr)

SL
No

Name of the District Amount
Collected

Amount
Allocated

Amount
Spent

No of
Projects

Sanctioned

No of
Projects

Completed


1 Araria 0.29 0.04 0.04 3 3

2 Arwal 6.84 1.87 1.42 5 3

3 Aurangabad 24.78 20.16 10.10 49 2

4 Banka 8.23 5.05 4.71 14 12

5 Begusarai 0.21 0.04 0.04 2 2

6 Bhagalpur 0.64 0.39 0.24 2 0

7 Bhojpur 41.90 14.07 12.87 109 105

8 Buxar 0.23 0.06 0.06 3 3

9 Darbhanga 0.39 0.00 0.00 0 0

10 Gaya 16.00 4.25 3.96 5 4

11 Gopalganj 0.27 0.05 0.05 1 1

12 Jamui 5.68 2.78 2.78 8 8

13 Jehanabad 2.56 2.43 1.23 6 2

14 Kaimur (Bhabua) 0.23 0.16 0.16 2 2

15 Katihar 0.38 0.22 0.20 2 2

16 Khagaria 0.24 0.02 0.02 1 1

17 Kishanganj 1.43 0.77 0.76 11 11

18 Lakhisarai 4.96 3.20 2.13 8 4

19 Madhepura 0.12 0.05 0.05 2 2

20 Madhubani 0.37 0.00 0.00 0 0

21 Munger 0.29 0.00 0.00 0 0

22 Muzaffarpur 0.48 0.08 0.08 1 1

23 Nalanda 1.39 0.63 0.63 10 8

24 Nawada 8.76 6.40 4.97 33 17

25 Pashchim Champaran 1.56 0.01 0.01 1 0

26 Patna 22.31 7.30 7.30 15 15

27 Purbi Champaran 0.43 0.23 0.23 6 6

28 Purnia 0.22 0.03 0.03 1 1

29 Rohtas 42.18 29.37 23.32 21 21

30 Saharsa 0.21 0.03 0.03 1 1

31 Samastipur 0.36 0.15 0.15 1 0

32 Saran 0.66 1.37 0.75 14 4

33 Sheikhpura 8.40 0.39 0.39 6 6

34 Sheohar 0.08 0.11 0.09 3 3

35 Sitamarhi 0.38 0.02 0.02 1 1

36 Siwan 0.31 0.03 0.03 1 1

37 Supaul 0.17 0.13 0.09 1 0

38 Vaishali 0.95 0.22 0.20 2 2

